RESOLUTION OF THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2013-002 HPB
HDD2013-0001 Mound House

A RESOLUTION OF THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS
BEACH, FLORIDA:

WHEREAS, the William H. Case House is the oldest existing structure in the Town of Fort
Myers Beach, Florida, and together with the shell mound on which it sits, is the central
historic feature of the Mound House property (“Mound House”), all of which is owned in fee
simple by the Town of Fort Myers Beach, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Mound House is located at 451 Connecticut Street, with STRAP # 29-46-24-
W2-00146.0010, described more particularly as follows:

Lot 46 of Case’s Subdivision of Government Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Section 29, Township 46 South, Range 24
East, according to the map thereof on file and recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of
Lee County, Florida in Plat Book 1, page 58, EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following: Beginning at the
Southeasterly corner of Lot 47 of Case’s Subdivision, thence running Northeasterly along the Easterly
boundary of Lot 47 of said subdivision to the Northeasterly corner of said Lot 47 to the Point Of
Beginning of the land herein excepted, thence running Northeasterly in a direct line along the Easterly
boundary of said Lot 47 projected in a Northerly direction to a point intersecting the South line of
Section 20, Township 46 South, Range 24 East, thence running West along the South ling of Said Section
20 to a point intersecting the Northeasterly corner of Lot 45 of Case’s Subdivision aforesaid, thence
running Southeasterly along the Easterly boundary of said Lot 45 to the Northwesterly corner of Lot 47
of said subdivision, thence running Southwesterly along the Northerly boundary of said Lot 47 to the
Point Of Beginning.

WHEREAS, the Mound House was designated as an historic resource with architectural and
archaeological significance by the Town of Fort Myers Beach in 1996 pursuant to
Resolution 96-17; and

WHEREAS, a special certificate of appropriateness is required pursuant to Land
Development Code (LDC) sections 22-101 and 22-103(a) prior to the initiation of any work
involving alteration, demolition, relocation, reconstruction, excavation, or new construction
which will result in a change to the original appearance of a designated historic resource;
and

WHEREAS, the Town of Fort Myers Beach (Applicant) has filed Application Number
HDD2013-0001 for permission to restore the Mound House to circa 1921, along with
necessary upgrades to lighting/electrical, fire alarm and suppression, and ADA accessibility
measures; and

WHEREAS, the requests contained in the aforementioned application require issuance of a
special certificate of appropriateness by the Town Historic Preservation Board (HPB) under
LDC Section 22-101 and 22-103; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was advertised and held before the HPB on December 10, 2013,
at which time the HPB gave full and complete consideration to the recommendations of



staff, the documents in the file, the request of Applicant and the testimony of all interested
persons.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD OF THE
TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:

The HPB APPROVES/DISAPPROVES the request for Special Certificate of
Appropriateness.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

1. Town Council Resolution 96-17 contains/does not contain specific guidelines
related to any part of Applicant’s request herein.

2. The findings and conclusions set forth below are/are not inclusive of the criteria
for issuance of a special certificate of appropriateness as referenced in LDC Section
22-101(b), including the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation

3. The property is/is not being used for its historic purpose or being placed in a new
use that requires minimal change to the defining characteristics of the building and
its site and environment.

4. The historic character of the subject property is/is not being retained and
preserved. The removal of historic materials or alteration of features and spaces
that characterize a property is/is not being avoided.

5. The subject property is/is not being recognized as a physical record of its time,
place, and use. Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as
adding conjectural features or architectural elements from other buildings, are/are
not being undertaken.

6. Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic
significance in their own right are/are not being retained and preserved.

7. Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of
craftsmanship that characterize a historic property are/are not being preserved.

8. Deteriorated historic features are/are not being repaired rather than replaced.
When the severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the
new feature do/do not match the old in design, color, texture, or visual qualities
and, where possible, materials. Replacement of missing features are/are not being
substantiated by documentary, physical, or pictorial evidence.

9. Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic
materials, are/are not being used. The surface cleaning of structures, if
appropriate, is/is not being undertaken using the gentlest means possible.

10. Significant archaeological resources affected by a project are/are not being
protected and preserved. If such resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures
shall be undertaken.



11. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction under this
application are/are not destroying historic materials that characterize the
property. The new work is/is not being differentiated from the old and compatible
with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the historic
integrity of the property and its environment.

12. New additions and adjacent or related new construction is/is not being undertaken
in such a manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of
the historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the HPB upon a motion by HPB Member
and seconded by HPB Member , and upon being put to a vote, the

result was as follows:

Joanne Shamp, Chair AYE/NAY John Kakatsch, Vice Chair AYE/NAY

Chuck Bodenhafer AYE/NAY Al Durrett AYE/NAY
Jane Plummer AYE/NAY Jim Steele AYE/NAY
Hank Zuba AYE/NAY

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 10th day of DECEMBER, 2013.

Historic Preservation Board of the Town of Fort Myers Beach

By:

Joanne Shamp, HPB Chair
Approved as to legal sufficiency: ATTEST:
By: By:

Fowler White Boggs, P.A. Michelle Mayher
LPA Attorney Town Clerk



Town of Fort Myers Beach

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

STAFF REPORT
TYPE OF CASE: Special Certificate of Appropriateness
CASE NUMBER: HDD2013-0001
CASE NAME: Mound House
HPB HEARING DATE: December 10, 2013
HPB HEARING TIME: 9:00AM
1. SUMMARY

The proposed project entails the interior/exterior restoration of the Mound House
to its circa 1921 configuration. The structural, architectural and historical integrity
of the building will be enhanced and preserved by this restoration project.

II. STAFF ANALYSIS

Existing Conditions

The Mound House is the oldest structure on Estero Island. It is located on 2.77 acres
at the northeasterly end of the Case Subdivision, a residential neighborhood on
Connecticut Street. The property is known for the Calusa Indian shell mound
constructed between 100 BC and AD700-800, but today serves as a community
learning center focused on history, archaeology, and the environment of Southwest
Florida. The subject property was designated a historic resource by Lee County in
1995.

The Mound House property provides the Fort Myers Beach community and
Southwest Florida tourists, residents and businesses with an educational and
historical facility for a myriad of purposes. The Mound House, however, has not
been open to the public, due to the needed restoration work inside the home.

The Mound House property had two main Post-1950 additions that were not
historically significant, and were responsible for the denial of the Town’s application
for listing in the National Register of Historic Places in 2000. These two
modifications included the circa 1958 swimming pool and the circa 1980 caretaker’s
apartment and carport.
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The Mound House was awarded a grant from the State of Florida to convert the
swimming pool into a walk-in archaeological shell mound exhibit. Both the
swimming pool and caretaker suite have been removed, but the restoration of the
house is the last step needed to return the property to its historical Pre-1950
condition.

The Proposed Project

The Mound House is a 2,945 square foot, two story masonry and wood structure.
The project will include but not be limited to structural remediation, ADA
accessibility upgrades including a new shaft way lift, means of egress upgrades,
electrical lighting and power upgrades, limited fire-sprinkling protection with fire
alarm, demountable tensile fabric exterior opening protective system,
reconstruction and restoration of historical architectural components, coordination
with planned exhibit displays and interpretive signage, and various general
renovations to the existing structure, doors, windows, hardware and finishes. The
scope of site improvements includes site lighting and fire-sprinkling piping and Fire
Department connection.

The project will restore the Tudor cottage to include some period fixtures and
include a gift shop and museum ticket office. The Bungalow/Family Room will be
restored to a period setting. The Delysle Living Room/Kitchen will be used as a
media and education center for the museum. Bedrooms 1, 2 and 3 will be restored
and used for museum displays. The bathroom will be restored with period fixtures
and will be used for display.

The Public Works Department has provided a copy of the Restrictive Covenants
Compliance Review from the Florida Department of State, along with representative
photographs of the historic period to which the Mound House will be restored. Also
included is the Construction Manager At Risk Agreement that set the Guaranteed
Maximum Price for the restoration. Another attachment includes sections from the
architectural plans that provide details of the renovations to the structure, period-
appropriate details and the necessary life /safety upgrades for ADA accessibility and
fire protection.

Conclusion
This restoration project will enhance the educational and operational abilities of the
Mound House. The restoration will not injure or affect the historical and

architectural integrity of the structure.

The proposed restoration is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, Historic
Preservation Element:

Goal 13: To maintain “the best of the old” when redeveloping our community
by appreciating, protecting, and promoting the historic resources of Fort
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Myers Beach. To provide stewardship of the legacy of our predecessors,
cultivating our understanding of the past as a means of sustaining our future.

The restoration promotes goal 13 of the Comprehensive Plan by assisting in the
preservation and protection of the Mound House property as a whole.

OBJECTIVE 13-G REGULATIONS AND INCENTIVES: By the end of 1998,
establish and maintain a regulatory and incentive system that promotes
restoration, reconstruction, and re-use of the town’s historic buildings.

The proposal promotes restoration and the re-use of one of the Town'’s historic
buildings. The Land Development Code, Chapter 22 historic preservation, provides
for certificates of appropriateness as incentives to property owners to enhance and
restore the historic integrity of structures.

OBJECTIVE 13-H CELEBRATING OUR HERITAGE: Continually heighten the
appreciation of the town’s recent and ancient history and cultural life, and
improve opportunities for appropriate public access to publicly supported
resources.

The Mound House is specifically identified in Policies 13-H-1 and 13-H-2 as a
worthy acquisition for the Town (completed) and eligible for the National Register
of Historic Places (not yet completed). Restoration of the Mound House and the
property to the historic Pre-1950 condition will support eligibility of the structure
to the National Register.

Staff analyzed the proposal for compliance with the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for Rehabilitation and found that the project complies with these
standards. The project is in compliance with Standards 1-3 and 5-9, which address
preserving the historic character and integrity of buildings during restoration
efforts.

The Secretary of Interior’s Standards are listed below:

1. A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that
requires minimal change to the defining characteristics of the building and its
site and environment.

2. The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The
removal of historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that
characterize a property shall be avoided.

3. Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use.
Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding
conjectural features or architectural elements from other buildings, shall not be
undertaken.
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10.

Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic
significance in their own right shall be retained and preserved.

Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of
craftsmanship that characterize a historic property shall be preserved.

Deteriorated historic features shall be repaired rather than replaced. Where the
severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new
feature shall match the old in design, color, texture, and other visual qualities
and, where possible, materials. Replacement of missing features shall be
substantiated by documentary, physical, or pictorial evidence.

Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to
historic materials shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if
appropriate, shall be undertaken using the gentlest means possible.

Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and
preserved. If such resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be
undertaken.

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not
destroy historic materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be
differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale,
and architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property and its
environment.

New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in
such a manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of
the historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

II1.

Staff recommends that the Historic Preservation Board:

e Approve the Request

e Make a finding that the proposed project has been designated under Chapter
22 of the Land Development Code and on the basis of staff analysis, the
project as approved is in compliance with Chapter 22 of the LDC and the
Secretary of Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.
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Town of Fort Myers Beach
Special Certificate of Appropriateness Application
December 2, 2013

Name of Project: Mound House Interior Restoration — Phase |l
Location: 451 Connecticut Street
Strap No.: 29-46-24-\W2-00146.0010

Name of Applicant.  Town of Fort Myers Beach

Address: 2523 Estero Blvd., Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931

Name of Historic District: Building

Type of Work: Alteration & Renovation

Narrative: The project will include but not be limited to structural remediation, ADA

accessibility upgrades including a new shaft way lift, means of egress upgrades, electrical
lighting and power upgrades, limited fire-sprinkling protection with fire alarm, demountable
tensile fabric exterior opening protective system, reconstruction and restoration of historical
architectural components, coordination with planned exhibit displays and interpretive signage,
and various general renovations to the existing structure, doors, windows, hardware and
finishes. The scope of site improvements includes site lighting and fire-sprinkling piping and FD
connection.

Change in Use: Yes

Change in Use Narrative: The project includes: Restoring the Tudor to include some period
fixtures and will include a gift shop and ticket; Bungalow/Family Room will be restored to a
period setting; Delysle Living Room/Kitchen will be used as a media and education center,
Bedrooms 1, 2, 3 will be restored and used for museum displays; Bathroom will be restored with
period fixtures and will be used for display.

Attachments:

Florida Department of State Restrictive Covenants Compliance Review

Representative Photographs

Amendment No. 2 - Construction Manager At Risk Agreement
Approving the Guaranteed Maximum Price

Sections from the Architectural Plans including a Site Plan

Application Submitted By:

Cathie Lewis, FMB Public Works Director




FLORIDA DEPARTMENT Of STATE

RICK SCOTT R KEN DETZNER
Governor . Secretary of State

October 31,2012

Ms. Cathie Lewis

Public Works Director

Town of Fort Myers Beach
2523 Estero Boulevard

For Myers Beach, Florida 33931

RE: Restrictive Covenants Compliance Review, William H. Case (Mound) House,
289 Connecticut Street, Fort Myers Beach

Dear Ms. Lewis:

In accordance with the Restrictive Covenants and conditions of acquisition for the William H.
Case House, we have reviewed the photographs, construction documents for the rehabilitation of
the property and other related documents submitted September 24, October 24 and 25, 2012.

It is our opinion that the proposed work is consistent with The Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for Rehabilitation and Guidelines for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings and is in
accordance with the Restrictive Covenants and conditions of acquisition. Unless other
substantive changes are proposed, no additional review will be necessary.

Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer
for Architectural Preservation Services

/—A
DIVISION OF HISTORICAL RESOURCES
R. A. Gray Building * 500 South Bronough Street » Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250
Telephone: 850.245.6333 ¢ Facsimile: 850.245.6437 » www.flheritage.com
Commemorating 500 years of Florida histo www.fla500.com
VIVA FLORIDA 00, § 300 years of v weasih.com
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Construction Managar At Risk Agreemznt RFQ #93-08-PR
Fawler Construction and Development
Amendment #2

AMENDMENT NO. 2
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISIK AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT TO THAT CERTAIN CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RiSK AGREEMENT

entered into on Se oo e o é 2013, is made this 2.2 day of (c o

2013, by and betwekn the Town of Fnrt Myers Beach, 2523 Esiero Boulevard, Fort M}ﬁ;rs Beach, FL
3031, a municipal corporation of the state of Florida (hereafter "TOWN®), and Fowler Ccnswuctmn

and Development which is legally regisiered in the Siale of Florida (hereafier FIRM), fo render

services, as an independeant contractor, to the TOWM as follows: Mound House Restoration Phase

[l, Town of Fort Myers Beach.

WAITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Tawn of Fort Myers Beach, is the govemning beard of the Foit Myers Beach and
Fowler Construction and Development has been conifractsd o fumish efficient business
administraticn and superintendence and use its best efforts to compleiz ihe Project in the best
and soundest way, and in the most expeditious and economical mannar of the Mound House
Restoration, Phase I and,

WHEREAS, the Phase | — Pre Consiruction Services have been complefed and accepied in
sceordance with the Contract Docurments and,

WHEREAS, the TOWN and FIRM desire to amend said Agreement to include the Phase 1| —
Construction Services;

MOV THEREFCORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and tha mulual sovenants and conditions
hereinafter set forth, the TOWN and FIRM, infending fo be legally bound, hereby agree fo this
Amendment No. 2 to the Construction Manzsger at Risk Agreement as follows, and as fudher
detziled in Aitachment "A",

1. Services — This phase of the woik includes the services necessary (o cause all work
required by the Contract Documents to be properly complsted in accordance with the
terms of the Contract Documents and within the establizhed time.

2. Guaranteed Maximum Price — The Guaranteed Maximum Price has been provided by
FIRM, seiting forih the maximum amount fo be paid by TOWN to FIRW as full
compensation for all services, labar and materials required and for all expanditures which
may be made and expenses incurred, including the Construction Manager's Fee, the Cost
of the Work for the Project, and the Caonstruction Manzager's Contingency.

3. The Consfruction Manager's Contingsncy is an ameount as agreed upen by the TOWN and
FIRM to be used to cover costs resulting from unforeszen conditions that may arise during
the project.

:{h

Owrer Direct Purchases ~ FIRM shall pravide assistance should the Town desire to make
Owner-Direct Purchases pursuant to Seclion 4.2 of the Construction Manager at Risk
Agrzsment dated, September 6, 2013,



Construction Manager At Risk Agreamment REQ 212.-00-PR
Fowlar Constiuction and Developmant

) Amendment ¥2
3. The Guaranteed Maximur Price has been prepared using the archifectural design plans

dated September 7, 2012. The architectural plans shall be finalized immediately uson
approval of the Guaranteed Maximum Price as put forth in Amendmant No. 2. Should any
changes or mndnf cafions e made to the plans dated Sentzmber 7, 2012, since the
formulation of the Guaranieed Maximum Price included in this Amendment No. 2, the
Guaranised Ma:f:mum Price shall be increased or decreased fo accommodate said
changss or mcdifications.

o

Motice fo Proceed — The Notice to Proceed shall ba issued upon receipt of fhe TOWN's
Building Permiis.

=
“

Ceniract_Time —~ The pariies muiually agree that the project shall he Bubstantially
Complete in 150 consecutive calendar days from the daie of the Official Notice o
Proceed, which shall be issued once a Town Building Permit is izsued, and shall reach
Final completion within 180 days from said issuzance of the Building Permit.

IN VWITNESS WHEREDF, the parties have execuled ihis agreament as set forth below.,
TOVYN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FOWLER CONSTRUCTIOM AND DEVELOPMENT

Hoberi B. Fowler, Sr.

WITHN ESS

[ {LK ! ,{)(,3 v

JL»L W lLf ’L/ ){ %4

F‘rmt Name & Tiile

Fowler, YWhite Boggs. Town Attorney



A

-
-4

\*g) TOWH of FORT MIYERS BEACH

RFQ §13-08-PR Mound Heuse Restoration Phaseli

EXHIGIT A
GUARANTEED MANINUIN FRICE AND CONTRACT TIME

The Undersigned Consiruction Manager, having visited the site of ihe proposad prajsct =rd
having become familiar with the locst conditions, nature and sxent of tha werk, and having
examined carsfully ihe Agreement Form, Generel Conditions, Supplementary Conditions.
Plans and Specifications and ofher Coniract Documenis, and baving fuffilled iiiair'requiremenis:
a5 well as the Bonding reguirements hereln, proposes 1o furnish all labor, malerials, equipment
and other items, Tacilities and saivices for ihe praper axacution and completion of ihe:

MAOUND HOUSE RESTORATION PHASE

in full accordance with the drawings and spacifications prepared by the Owaer's Architect zed

alf oiher documenis related therelo on file with Town of Eort Myers Beach, and to compizte the

sgid work wilhin the time limils specified for the following Guaranteed Maximum Price as
supporied by the Schedule of Values sttached hereto and made a par of this Contract

GUARANTEED MAXIRUL PRICE:

Cost of the Work: {5 628,431.00 (\@ /)

i - {Tuped or written legibly in dolles &mount
S Hundred Tweniy-Eighi Thm_:sand Four Hundred Bight-One £ 00/100 3‘;;;:;; )

[nelndes Alteimates #1 and 23

(Typed or written legibly In words)

Construciion Manager's Fee: (8 84,216.00 (&{; )

] (Typed or writien leaibly in dellar amount
" ; Bighty-Fovr Thovsend Two Hundred Sixieen & 00/100°s dG]l;YS B n )

¢ 8% Overhead pius 5% Prefit

" {Typed or writien legibly in words)
o vy
Contingancy: (3 3563500 P‘%

(Typed or writter legibly in dollar amoun)
Thirly-Five Thousand Six Fundred Thirty-Five & 00/100°s dollarg
_ 5% Total
(Typed or written tegibly in vicrds)

TOTAL CUARANTEED MAMIMUNM PRICE: (Vz=
($_748,332.00 - Qgﬁ -
{Typed or wiillen legibly in dollar amount)

Szvan Hundrad Forﬁ.ye!%ight Thousand Three Fundred Thirty-Two & 0010075 dall

ars

{Typed or writien legibly in words)

33



10521 Six Mile Cypress Parkway » Fi. Myers, FL 3396

el m’; NS 'r l
AND DEVELOPMENT
CONDITIONS TO GMP
. MYERS BEACH MOUND HOTUSE RESTORATION
Cctober 15, 2013

Allowances (see Article 6.3, Allowances)

1. Lead Abatement (AMRC) $39,550

2. Environmental Monitoring (Greenfield) $ 9,690

3. masonry Restoration $ 33,275

4. Ceramic Tile $ 3,000

5. Painting ' $ 41,059

6. Period 1920’s Bathtub (acquisition, freight, restoration) $ 3,500

7. Chimney Pipe $ 1,000

Exclusions:

1. Toilet, sink and associated bath fixtures ( none specified in plans)

2. Exterior sidewalk — excluded per instruction from Town

3. Hanging light fixture in Bungalow / Family room

4. Asbestos Abatement if necessary — Town to provide asbestos survey

5. Simpson H10A Hurricane tie fasteners per agreement with Town and County
Plan Review

6. Lead and asbestos abatement & monitoring for alternates #1 & #3.

7. Builders Risk Insurance

Additions:

1. At the direction of the Town, the Fire Alarm System and Sprinkler System on
2nd floor Are included in this GMP.

2. R-38 Cellulose blown insulation in ceiling of second floor

3. Fabric Huricane Window protection

Substituiions:

1. Interior recessed ceiling light fixtures specified will not fit and cannot be properly
mstalled. The following substimtion has been made and accepted by the Town
and Architect: INFINIUM LED Retrofit Recessed Downlights substitute for
fixtures listed in Fixture Schedule “A”.

2. Exterior recessed ceiling fixtures will not fit and cannot be properly installed, A

substitution has Not been made and a Change Order will become necessary to
make this substitution. , -

Permit and Contract Time:

Terms of the Agreement specify that the Town is responsible to submit all permit
applications and expedite the required approvals. The final construction decuments
have not been completed by the Town’s architect and; therefore, the permit

= 239 275-3000 « [ax 43 275-4853 » vy fowlercompany.com

A
A%
CGC 062530




applications have not been submitted by the Town. Accordingly, the Contract Times
identified in Exhibit “A” CONTRACT TIME shall delete the wording, “from date
of Notice To Proceed and insert the wording, “ from date of Building Permit
Issuance” which the Town agrees to provide within 30 days of this Agreement.

Contiract Documents (Plans and Specifications):

The CM has not been provided Final Construction Plans or Specifications for
permitting and construction as of the date of this GMP submiital, Accordingly, this
GMP is based on plans and specification documents originally dated September 7,
2012 and specifically the plans and specificadons listed on the attached "“Tndex to
Drawings”. It is further understood that upon review of the Architect’s permit plan
submittal, the permitting authorities may required certain changes be made that
have not been included in this GMP and will rﬁquiléﬁl.» ge Order to satisfy the

requirement.
. /i,«"') / /
- —— et ?
/ v(\u)"s“-! V

i . W : o : _ )
¢ For Th?z?n of Ft. Myers Beach For Fowler Construction & Development
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FROJECT MANE:
FROJ
SURRENT DATE:

CONTRACT ANMOUNT:

S

TOTAL FROJECT SQUARE FOOTAGE ;

Mound House RBastaraiion
1021 2013
15 713,397 o

PROJECT DURATION: S rmonths or 28 weeks noioT MalE
I T | ALLGWANGCE | CONTRATTLD S
# CATEGORY NOTE AMOUNT AMOUT &;{Eﬁ;
10 i _GEMERAL REQUIREMENTS
~ [SUPERVISION: -
| 1010,0 [Censtruction Manager Rch Foviler Sr 3 14560
1628.0 {Project MgriSuperintzndant Raob Fowler Jr 3 7?.5()[)
1030.0 jProject Coordinator B 3130
~ |SUBMITTALS: ;
1100.0 |Sehedules In 1020
1120.0 |Progress Reporis n 1020
120.0 |Shop Drawings In 1020
1140.0 {Samples In 1020
1150.0 |Qper ! Maint. Data In1020
1160.0 |PhotographsiRenderings et Anticipaled

TENIR Fani!m&e.lSergipes

1200.0 |Elsciric

Fufnished by Tawn of FMB -
Hogle-up by FCD

1220.0 |Cellular Service

LR

1230.0 |Ner-potable Water

Furnished by Town of FMB

1220.0 |Drinking Water

1250.0 | Temporary Tollet

1260.0 |First Ald Supplies

1370.0 [Safety Supplies

1260,0 |Barrizrs

1260.0 Signage

1310.0 |Office Trailer

1220.0 |Temporary Fencing

BONDS/INSURANGE:

i

Bonding

410.0 |Generzl Ligbility

{-750M/1000} X 2.1152) +
{91,00041000) X 25.495)

1420.0 [Wetliers Como.

1430.0 [Builders Risk

Furnished by Town of FRi8

REG[&E{XTOR\’ FEES:

1510.0 iminact Feas

Mot Anlicipated |




i520.0 |Local Bldg. Permits By Town of FMB

15300 |Stafe Permits By Town of FMB _ g
1540.0 |Federal Perntits By Townof FMB | 5 -
1550.0 {Ully Connact Fess Not Anticipated 3
1580.0 |{nspections Mot Anficipsted 3
1610.0 [Labor . . 13 15013
ieznofCnsiteSundrles ] 00 ] E 250 | 8
16230.0 | Operating Sundsies - ” I E
18400 {BestaniArchitesture Fumished by Town of FMB 5 7
‘650.0 |Engineering ___t Furaished by Tewn of FiB ] 3 7
12600 jTrash Removal ) 7 3 15508 1950
1670.0 [Survey & Staking Not Anticipaied § 3 B
1875.0 {Scaffalding ______BySubconiraclors 5
16600 {SoillConcrete PSE Testing ___Not Anticipated T3 )
1700.0 {Mobilization 3 gy
17100 | Travel Expense 3 4795 | % 1595
1720.0 |Reprographics Expense . g 00| S 10
17200 |Clezning - Continuocus s -
17400 [Cleaning -Final § 1,500 | € 1,500
1750.0 | Project Gloge-0Out ] 7 I3 i
1760.0 |Rentals ' 3 250 | 3 3
DIVISION TOTAL § 128,715 : 3 TR T
25 SITEWORK
20100 |Soil Investigation (borings) Nat Aniicinated 3 3
20300 |Termite Frofection Mot Andicinaied T 5
2050.0 |Demolition | Interior concrete slab rentoval E 3,176 13 3,175
2075.0 |Care Drilfing , By Subcontrator ’ 3 Z
AMRC - §32,950 Lezd Removal +
_2080.0 |Hazardous Mat, Remaval Non-Hazardous Disposal $ 39,560 3 39,550
Greeniield Env - 38,075 e
Envirenmental Manitoring 3 9,690
2155.,0 |Shoring/Underpinning Nat Anlicipated
_2782.0 |Elzciric Pawer Service Line In 16050
2785.0 |Voice/D=zia Senvice Line In 16050
DIVISION TOTAL | § 52,415 [ A A
3.0 CONCRETE
3010.0 |Structural Concreia ~ NoiAnlicipaled
3330.0 |Ext Walls Pads, Brivaways Pad Rernoved from Scone
DIVISION TOTAL 3 7
N MASONRY
20200 |Masonry )
~ DIVISION TOTAL $ 33,275 I
5.0 _ METALS
5100.0 [Stzel Constrection ] Not Anlicipated
3500.3 [Meatal Hand Railings in 5200 g
DIVISION TOTAL | § - e TNy
6.0 WOoOoD & PLASTICS
50500 [Fasienersiidhesives ] ] In 6200 | ] ' IE




51g0.0 |Reugn Carpentiy Ext Colunns ) $ 3250 | 5 8.070
5110.0 |Framing Lumber . In 5200 0 3 T
E170.0 | Trusses B | Repzir/Rework K 5250 |5 5,250
52000 |Finish Carpentry ____Jstiloor $ 24,480 | § 24,480 |
Zndiloor $ 47560 |5 47,560
Isi floor Ceiling _ $ 148803 14,800
2nd floar Ceiling 3 s 8,980
Door & Window - Temparary
Flywood Closures FCD $ 16008 1,000
azi0.0 |Millwarl 3 , In 5200 - 5 2
5400.0 |Casework In 5200 5 s |
3450.0 |Counterfops - In 5200 3 T
5455.0 |Standing/Running Trim I 5200 - g
DIVISION TOTAL E] 110,480 e e O NG &
70 ’E'HEF‘MAUMQHSTURE PROTECTION
7100.1 |FleidApplisd Waterproofing Not Anticipated } g T
7200.0 {Building Insulation Ri1 shallwalls & 38 celling ] 5 2312 |5 7319 ]
7800.0 |Flashing/Sheet Melal _Invilo 3 o
7700.0 |[Raof Specialiies _ B ) B 3 7
77100 |Gutiars ,._Y, ) 5 5,700 | = 700
7900.0 |Joint SealqnialGauEth FCD " 3 2,500 | § 2:5&0
DIVISION TOTAL 5 10512 | ¢ EgiRy e R
20 BOORSAAINDOWS
8200,0 |Waood/Plastic Boors Repair/Reworl _ 13 26,780 | 5 25,780
8500.0 [Wood/Plasiic Windows _Repair/Rework 3 18,620 | & 15,500
g700.0 |Finish Door Hardware in B200/8600 S =
8510.0 |Glass/Glazing _In 8200/2600 ) s
DIVISION TOTAL ] L s
: Sl s
s FINISHES
9220.0 [Stucco 3 5675 [§ 5.67
9250.0 |Brywall/Hardcozt in 6200 3 3
2300.0 | Ceramic WalllFlaer Tile el e IS 3,000 3 3.000
3550.0 |Waod Flooring ~ InB200 j 3 >
22000 |Painting 7 3 41,059 3 11059
2310.0 |Interior TrimfCaulik nS800 ] 3
DIVISION TOTAL 5 49,734 [FE
100 SPECIALTIES
| 10520.0|Fire Extinguishers/Cabs NIC
10570.0|Shelving ) In 6200
10715.0|Storm Shufters Alternale 3 3 1,470
10800.0|Toilet/Bath Accessorias | Not Anticpated
|  DIVISION TOTAL 5 8,300 [/ A e e
11.0 EQUIPMENT
In 6200 - Craper Access/Series
11132.0|Frojectian Screen E
' DIVISION TOTAL 3 e
120 FURNISHINGS
1200.0|Furnishings Tub & Fiztures 3 3.500 ] 3.500
Chimney Pipe S 1.000 3 1.000




Stove, Sink, Cabinet - In 5200

DIVISION TOTAL | § 4500 | %
130 SPEGIAL CONSTRUCTION
! 1
B DIVISION TOTAL [ § W T o
1139 CONVYETING SYSTEMS N
Garaventa - Genlsis Varlicls Lift
$25,750 + power door cperalors
14200.0|Elevatars $1.500 3
144000 Lifts Garaventa Evacuation Chair 15
DIVISION TOTAL $ 30,515 Py R
150 METHANICAL 7
15300.0]Fire Sprinider System _ Alternate 1 3 522018 5330
i5400.0{ Flumnbing Systems Abaadon Gas Pipe in wall FCD 3 250 1S =
154109 Flumbing Fixtures In 12010 for Tub S z
15500.0| HVAG Systems NotAnticipated g
DIVISION TOTAL [ 54T e
80w ELECTRICAL
1eu50,0|Elec Distribution Sysizms 5138, 115 5 139,115 [ 5 18.715
16400.0|Elec Service Entrance . 3 o
16500.0) Lighting Systems - Bidg ___In 18050 3 Z
18500.0{Lighting Systems - Sli= In Allernate 2 3
18510.0{Electiical Fixtures In 16050 3 T
18810.0| Security Sysiems NIC ) = ™
14700.0) Woice/Data Systems NIC Tz -
Allernate 1 - Requesled to I iEn
16720.0|Fire Betection Alamm Sys _ Place back in bid 5 8,850 | § 8250
18770.0|PAMusic Systems MNIC V 1 &
| DIVISION TOTAL $ 143,065 -
Aliowance Subtotal |§ 132544
Coniractad Subtotai § 485437
Profect Cost 7 £ 520,421
_ MATH CHECK {rnust equal Tolz| Amount) 3 628,451
Contractor Overhead 8% 550,273 -
Contractor Fee 5% 533938

iTotal Confract Amount

$712,697 |
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MOUND HOUSE RESTORATION PHASE Il

TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH PROJECT ADDRESS:
2523 ESTERO BOULEVARD 289 CONNECTICUT STREET
FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA 33931 FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA 33931
WWW.FORTMYERSBEACHFL.GOV (239) 765-0865
(239) 765-0202

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & ARCHITECT
PLUMBING ENGINEERS

GRINER ENGINEERING, INC. Wm
1628 FIRST AVENUE NORTH ' RENKER - EICH - PARKS ARCHITECTS

ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33713
PHONE: (727) 822-2335  FAX: (727) 821-3361 HC. AR COOT447
www.griner—engineering.net www.reparch.com

100% PERMIT SET
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1609 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida 33704-4203 (727-821-2986)

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER T — Y\ ( INDEXTODRAWINGS A

ARO ENGINEERING —— o e s

GA-1 ARCHITECTURAL GENERAL NOTES s-1 STRUCTURAL ROOF MODIFICATION PLAN
300 3RD AVE N., SUITE 3 SA-1 SITE PLAN ) STRUCTURAL DETAILS
ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33701 LS-1.1  FIRST FLOOR LIFESAFETY PLAN FP-1 FIRE PROTECTION — COVER SHEET, NOTES
: : LS-1.2  SECOND FLOOR LIFESAFETY PLAN FP-2 FIRE PROTECTION SITE PLAN
PHONE: (727) 527-5900 A-11 FIRST FLOOR PLAN FP-3 FIRE PROTECTION FLOOR PLANS
A-12  SECOND FLOOR PLAN FP-4 FIRE PROTECTION BUILDING SECTION AND DETAILS
A-31  BUILDING ELEVATIONS E-1 ELECTRICAL COVER SHEET

A-32  BULDING SECTIONS E- ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN
A-51  ENLARGED PLANS - INTERIOR STAR (-3 0T USFD> )
A-52  INTERIOR STAR ELEVATIONS = ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLANS

x
A-5.3 <NOT USED> E-5 ELECTRICAL POWER PLANS
e | A-5.4 ENLARGED PLANS — EXTERIOR STAR ~ E-6 FIRE ALARM PLANS
ENGINEERING |} A-55 <NOT USED> -7 ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM AND PANEL SCHD.
L Lt A A-5.6 <NOT USED> E-8 FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM AND DETAILS
“Beach : A-5.7 ENLARGED DETAILS-LIFT £-9 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHD. AND DTLS.
i L A-58 ENLARGED DETAILS-TUDOR WING E-10 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION
: A-5.9 ENLARGED DETAILS-FIREPLACE E-11 FIRE ALARM SPECIFICATION
A-510  ENLARGED DETAILS-BATHROOM CLOSET  E-12 FIRE ALARM SPECIFICATION
A-7.1 FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A-7.2 SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A-B.1 DOOR ELEVATIONS
A-8.2 DOOR DETAILS
A-83 WINDOW ELEVATIONS
A-B.4 WINDOW DETAILS
- / - _/




H:\2011\1105 Mound House Phase II\Drowings\0649 Site.cec

10/7/2013 10:29 AM

KAYAK
LAUNCH

2-STORY
MOUND HOUSE
RESTORATION PHASE I

BFE 12

EXISTING
WALKWAYS
TYP.

SITE NOTES

1. THE ENTIRE MOUND HOUSE SITE IS A DESIGNATED ARCHEOLOGICAL AND
HISTORICAL SITE. ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE UNDERTAKEN WITH
CAREFUL PLANNING AND EXECUTION ON THIS SENSITIVE SITE.

2. SITE ACCESS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ONLY DRIVE OR PARK ON THE
PERIMETER DRIVEWAY ENCIRCLING THE SITE. NO VEHICLES OR HEAVY
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DRIVEN ACCROSS OR PARKED ON THE LANDSCAPED
AREAS OUTSIDE OF THE DRIVEWAY. FOR EACH INSTANCE WHERE VEHICLES OR
EQUIPMENT NEED ACCESS TO AREAS OUTSIDE THE DRIVEWAY, THE OWNER'S
DESIGNATED PROJECT MANAGER SHALL BE CONTACTED IN ADVANCE, CONTACT
PHONE: 239-765-0202. THE OWNER'S PROJECT MANAGER WILL COORDINATE
WITH THE CONTRACTOR NECESSARY ACCESS FOR DELIVERY OF MATERIALS
AND EQUIPMENT AND ANY STAGING AREAS.

3. GROUND DISTURBANCE: THE OWNER'S PROJECT MANAGER SHALL BE
NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE REGARDING ANY GROUND DISTURBANCES REQUIRED FOR
THE WORK. THE OWNER'S PROJECT MANAGER YLL DETERMINE WHETHER
ARCHEOLOGICAL MONITORING WiLL BE REQUIRED FOR ANY PARTICULAR
GROUND DISTURBANCE LOCATION ON THE SITE.

4. PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS: ARCHAEOLOGICAL MONITORING TO BE
CONDUCTED BY A QUALIIED ARCHAEOLOGICAL CONSULTANT THAT MEETS THE
PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATION STANDARDS OF THE SECRETARY OF THE
INTERIORS STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES FOR ARCHEOLOGY AND HISTORIC
PRESERVATION.

S /1 \ SITE PLAN
SA-1 SCALE: 17 = 30

MATANZAS
PASS

A

—

St. Petersburg, Florida - 33704-4203 -+ (727-321-2986)

RENKER - EICH - PARKS  ARCHITECTS

1609 Dr. Marlin Luther King Jr. Strest North -«

LC. AA C001447

MOUND HOUSE
RESTORATION PHASE II
TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA

PROJECT NO.: 1105
DATE: 09/07/2012
DRAWN BY: PCP
REVISIONS:

PERMIT SET 09/27/2013) /A

\

SHEET TITLE:
SITE PLAN

SHEET NO.:

SA-1

OF SHEETS
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LIFE SAFETY SYMBOL KEY
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SEE SPECIFICIATIONS FOR DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULES & NOTES.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES )

1. USING A CONCRETE SAW CUT CONCRETE SLAB INTO SECTIONS AND
REMOVE FLOOR SLAB FROM ROOM. INSTALL NEW PT 2 X 6 FLOOR
JOISTS AT 1'—4" OC RESTING ON SHELL GRADE. FLOOR JOISTS TO RUN
NORTH / SOUTH. NEW 1X4 (3/4" x 3 1/4") T & G SYP FLOORING TO
RUN EAST / WEST TO MATCH NEW FLOORING IN ROOM 101.

2. INSTALL NEW LIFT ON EXISITNG CONCRETE SLAB. INSTALL NEW
FRAMING AND BLOCKING WITH NEW 3 1/4” T & G DOUBLE BEADED
SIDING TO COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF LIFT. INSTALL (2) NEW LAYERS
OF 5/8" GWB TYPE 'X' SHEATHING INSIDE SHAFT.

3. INSTALL BEAM AND PARTITION WALLS. SEE SHEET A-3.2.

4. INSTALL NEW STAIR.

5. VRECONSTRUCT FIREPLACE FIREBOX AND HEARTH.
6. REPAIR FLOORING ADJACENT TO OPENING 103C.
7. INSTALL NEW WOOD BASE CABINETRY.

8. INSTALL SALVAGED ANTIQUE SINK AND PITCHER PUMP. (SALVAGED
ITEMS TO BE SOURCED BY CONTRACTOR)

9. INSTALL CAST IRON WOOD BURNING STOVE, FLUE PIPE AND MASONRY
CHIMNEY (NON—OPERATING). SEE SPEC. 10999.

10. CISTERN SIDEWALLS FINISH NOTE: PROVIDE 200 SQ. FT. OF
INTEGRALLY COLORED STUCCO, TEXTURE TO MATCH THE EXTERIOR WALLS
OF THE TUDOR WING.

11. RESTORE BASEBOARD TO HISTORICAL PROFILE. TYPICAL IN ROOMS
102 & 103, SEE DETALL 19/A-B.2.

58'-B 1/4"

&-41/4"

iNDT IN CONTRACT)
BY OWNER]
PROVIDE BOUND AGGREGATE
PATHWAY, 4 FEET WIDE,
FROM FRONT PORCH TO
ENTRY DOOR 104A AT
TUDOR/ KITCHEN ROOM.

41'-11 1/8"

]

8'-2 1/2"

33-8 5/8"

]
]

PORCH

DELYSLE/
LIVING ROOM

(1
\5

¥

N

20'-10 1/4”

IN—pISTNG —|
CONDENSING
UNITS

KITCHEN

- BUNGALOW/
FAMLY ROOM

EETEREPTTV

e
g s
IS SN

2'-9 1

7

&7

77T
/
s
7/
£

17'-4 1/4

SN

1'=11" +/—

Ti~

12’-2"

12-44/2"

12'—6" +/~

CISTERN

6'—6"+/-

12'-6" +/-

S /"1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A-1.1 SCALE: 1/4°=1-0"

DELETE CONCRETE

SIDEWALKS PREVIOUSLY
SHOWN TO BE PROVIDED
IN THIS AREA.

INDICATES NEW WALLS.

INDICATES NEW 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALKS.

+ 33704-4203 - (727-821-2986)

Petersburg, Florlda

St

RENKER - EICH - PARKS ARCHITECTS
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(727-821-2986)

« 33704-4203 «

SEE SPECIFICIATIONS FOR DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULES & NOTES.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES ®
|
|
I

Petersburg, Florida

‘8 1/4"
1. REMOVE PLYWOOD INFILL FLOORING WHERE STILL IN PLACE AT THE SHOWN 5681/
LOCATIONS. INSTALL NEW 1" X 4" (BY APPROX. 3" WIDE (MATCH EXISTING)) T & G
KDAT SYP FLOORING. SECURE ANY LOOSE BOARDS OVER THE ENTIRE FLOOR AREA BY

FACE NAILING, SETTING THE NAILS AND FILLING THE NAIL HOLES. 8'-4 1/4

st

50'-4"

2. PATCH HOLE IN WALL BY REPLACING 5 COURSES OF DOUBLE BEADED T & G WOOD
SIDING NOW MISSING. REMOVE SMALL PIECES AT CORNER AND REPLACE WITH FULL

PIECES MINIMUM 4—0 LONG. TOOTH INTO SIDING UNDER WINDOW SO THAT NO TWO END =y
JOINTS ARE ADJACENT. ALL JOINTS TO BE LOCATED OVER A STUD.

T

3. INSTALL BEAM AND PARTIAL WOOD WALL. REMOVE JACK SHORES.
4. INSTALL NEW STAIR.
5. PATCH WOOD SIDING AT LIGHT FIXTURE REMOVAL. TRIM END OF CUT BOARD, NEAT

AND SQUARE, INFILL WITH SIDING TO MATCH. PATCH OTHER MINOR DAMAGE ON &
BOARDS ABOVE AND BELOW.

8'-2 1/2"

RENKER - EICH - PARKS  ARCHITECTS

1609 Dr. Mortin Luther King Jr. Street North +

6. REPLACE TOP ROW OF BEADED T & G SIDING OVER HEAD OF DOORS. SEE DOOR
SCHEDULE FOR NEW WOOD TRIM OF DOOR OPENINGS.

EVACUATION @

7. INSTALL STUDS AND BLOCKING AS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE WALL FRAMING. INSTALL
BEADED T & G SIDING AT MISSING WALL FACES IN CLOSETS. (APPROX. 75 SQ. FT. ),
FLOOR TO CEILNG. INSTALL QUARTER ROUNS TRIM AT FLOOR AND CEILING. INSTALL

BASEBOARD WITH CAP TRIM (SEE DETAIL 20/A—B.2) AND QUARTER ROUND AT FLOOR.

LIC. AA C001447

25'-6 1/2"

8. INSTALL BASEBOARD CAP AT BASEBOARD (SEE DETAIL 20/A-8.2) ON NORTH, EAST
AND SOUTH WALLS. REPLACE TWO FEET OF DAMAGED BASEBOARD CAP ON WEST WALL. A

_____

9. PATCH HOLE IN BASEBOARD CAP AND ADJACENT SIDING BY USING A WOOD PLUG,
ADHESIVE AND WOOD FILLER. SAND TO A SMOOTH AND FAIR SURFACE READY FOR
FINISHING.

17'-4 1/4"

10. INFILL MISSING WALL SIDING FROM FLOOR TO 6-8 +/— HIGH (APPROX. 50 SQ. FT.
) BY REPLACING DOUBLE BEADED T & G WOOD SIDING. REPLACE WITH FULL PIECES
MINIMUM 4-0 LONG. TOOTH INTO SIDING ABOVE STAIR SO THAT NO TWO END JOINTS
ARE ADJACENT. ALL JOINTS TO BE LOCATED OVER A STUD. INFILL BOTH SIDES OF
WALL, STUDS ALREADY IN PLACE. INSTALL BASEBOARD WITH CAP TRIM (SEE DETAIL
20/A—B.2 ) AND QUARTER ROUND AT FLOOR.

41'-11 1/8"

11. INSTALL 1 X BOARD TO COMPLETE RAMP TO BATHROOM. MILL BOARD AS REQUIRED
FOR SMOOTH TRANSITION AT TILE SILL. SECURE WITH FACE NAILS, SET AND FILLED.

33'-8 5/8"

12. INSTALL STUDS AND BLOCKING AS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE WALL FRAMING. INSTALL
BEADED T & G SIDING AT MISSING WALL FACES IN BEDROOM 1. (APPROX. 100 SQ. FT.
). FLOOR TO CEILING. INSTALL QUARTER ROUNS TRIM AT FLOOR AND CEILING. INSTALL
BASEBOARD WITH CAP TRIM (SEE DETAIL 20/A-B.2 ) AND QUARTER ROUND AT FLOOR.
REPLACE WITH FULL PIECES. TOOTH INTO ADJACENT SIDING SO THAT NO TWO END
JOINTS ARE ADJACENT. ALL JOINTS TO BE LOCATED OVER A STUD.

NEW GUTTERS AND
DOWNSPOUTS, TYP.
SEE ELEVATIONS.

13. REMOVE COPPER GAS TUBE THROUGH BASEBOARD. PATCH HOLE IN BASEBOARD BY
USING A WOOD PLUG, ADHESIVE AND WOOD FILLER. SAND TO A SMOOTH AND FARR
SURFACE READY FOR FINISHING.

14. INSTALL BASEBOARD CAP AT BASEBOARD ON ALL WALLS, SEE DETAIL 20/A-8.2.

15. PROCURE AND INSTALL SALVAGED PERIOD BATHTUB, BUILT—IN TYPE WITH OUTSIDE g —
ROUNDED CORNER AND PERIOD PLUMBING FIXTURES FOR DISPLAY (NO WATER OR

DRAIN CONNECTIONS) PLUMBING FIXTURES TO INCLUDE DRAIN, FAUCETS AND SPOUT,
NO SHOWER. CONSULT WITH ARCHITECT ON SELECTIONS.

16. PATCH FLOOR WITH CONCRETE INFILL, MORTAR SETTING BED AND REPLICATION
TILES TO MATCH EXISITNG.

MOUND HOUSE
RESTORATION PHASE 1T
TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA

17. RESTORE CLOSET BY INSTALLING, SHELVES AND DOORS WITH DOOR HARDWARE.

18. INSTALL HANDICAPPED LIFT AND ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLETE LIFT

INSTALLATION, PROJECT NO.: i105

DATE: 09/07/2012
DRAWN BY: PCP
REVISIONS:

PERMIT SET 09/27/2019 A\

19. INSTALL NEW STAIR.

20. PROVIDE EMERGENCY- EVACUATION CHAIR FOR STAIRWAY DESCENT, INCLUDING
CABINET. BASIS OF DESIGN: GARAVENTA EVACUATION CHAIR, MODEL "EVACU-TRAC |D

CD7", WITH STORAGE CABINET.

21. REPLACE NON—-ORIGINAL GLAZED WALL TILE, COVE BASE AND BOX CAP TILES.
MATCH WITH RESTORATION TILE, SIZE, COLOR, GLAZE, SHEEN, ETC...

22. INSTALL RESTORATION/ REPLICATION MOSAIC FLOOR TILE TO MATCH, SIZE, COLORS, 16'=6 1/2"
SHEEN, PATTERNS, ETC... CLEAN REMAINING EXISTING MOSAIC FLOOR TILE FOR A -
COMPLETE RESTORED FLOOR.

8'-5 3/4" i 20'-10 1/4" 29'-5 3/4" |

23. PROCURE AND INSTALL SALVAGED PERIOD PEDESTAL SINK, AND PERIOD PLUMBING
FIXTURES FOR DISPLAY (NO WATER OR DRAIN CONNECTIONS) PLUMBING FIXTURES TO

INCLUDE DRAIN, FAUCETS AND SPOUT. CONSULT WITH ARCHITECT ON SELECTIONS.

n SHEET TITLE:
@ SECOND FLOOR PLAN
S 7“1\ SECOND FLOOR PLAN

W SCALE: 1/4°=1-0"

VZZZZZ) ~ INDICATES NEW WALLS.
SHEET NO.:

INDICATES NEW FLOORING. SEE NOTES F(

OTHER AREAS OR GENERAL TREATMENT. A_1 2
.

OF SHEETS
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NOTES ®

GENERAL NOTE: AFTER SPECIFIC REPAIRS NOTED BELOW ARE COMPLETED ON THE BUILDING FACADES ALL MASONRY IS TO BE REVIEWED AND ANY OPEN MORTAR JOINTS ARE TO BE RAKED OUT
AND REPOINTED SO THAT NO OPEN JOINTS EXIST ON THE MASONRY PORTION OF THE FACADE.

1. COLUMN REPAIRS
— SHORE CEILUNG OF PORCH ABOVE TO RELIEVE PRESSURE OFF COLUMN TOPS.
~ CAREFULLY REMOVE ALL LOOSE BRICKS FROM TOPS OF COLUMNS AND CLEAN OFF ALL MORTAR IN PREPARATION FOR RELAYING BRICKS.
— REMOVE ALL FRAMING LUMBER USED IN PLACE OF BRICKS AT COLUMN TOPS.
— RESET , WITH MORTAR, ALL REMOVED BRICKS AND NEW BRICKS TO MAKE COLUMN TOPS COMPLETE. USE NEW CAST STONE BRICKS MADE TO MATCH EXISITNG IN SIZE, SURFACE TEXTURE
AND COLOR.
— REPAR ANY DETERIORATED Yi00D FRAMING AS NECESSARY.
— LET NEW MASONRY CURE.
— REMOVE SHORING.

2. RESET ONE LOOSE BRICK BY REMOVING BRICK, CLEANING OFF MORTAR, APPLYING NEW MORTAR AND RESETTING IN ORIGINAL LOCATION.

3. REPLACE ONE DAMAGED / DETERIORATED BRICK UNIT BY CAREFULLY CUTTING AND OR DRILLING THE UNIT INTO PIECES SO AS NOT TO DAMAGE ADJACENT BRICKS. CLEAN OUT THE MORTAR
AND SET NEW BRICK WITH NEW MORTAR. REPLACMENT BRICK IS TO BE CAST STONE BRICK MADE TO MATCH EXISITNG IN SIZE, SURFACE TEXTURE AND COLOR.

4. REPLACE TWO DAMAGED / DETERIORATED BRICK UNITS BY CAREFULLY CUTTING AND OR DRILUNG THE UNITS INTO PIECES SO AS NOT TO DAMAGE ADJACENT BRICKS. CLEAN OUT THE MORTAR
AND SET NEW BRICKS ¥iTH NEW MORTAR. REPLACMENT BRICKS ARE TO BE CAST STONE BRICKS MADE TO MATCH EXISITNG IN SIZE, SURFACE TEXTURE AND COLOR.

5. REPLACE THREE DAMAGED / DETERIORATED BRICK UNITS BY CAREFULLY CUTTING AND OR DRILLING THE UNITS INTO PIECES SO AS NOT TO DAMAGE ADJACENT BRICKS. CLEAN OUT THE
MORTAR AND SET NEW BRICKS WITH NEW MORTAR. REPLACMENT BRICKS ARE TO BE CAST STONE BRICKS MADE TO MATCH EXISITNG IN SIZE, SURFACE TEXTURE AND COLOR.

6. RESET LOOSE BRICKS BY REMOVING BRICKS, CLEANING OFF MORTAR, APPLYING NEW MORTAR AND RESETTING IN ORIGINAL LOCATION.

7. SURVEY THE ELEVATIONS OF THE TUDOR WING OF THE HOUSE TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF ALL OPEN JOINTS BETWEEN THE WALL INFILL PANELS AND THE WOOD FRAME. RAKE OUT ALL
OPEN JOINTS, INSTALL NEW BACING ROD AS NECESSARY AND RECAULK. REPAINT CAULKED JOINTS. .

8. INSTALL NEW LEAD COATED COPPER GUTTER, DOWNSPOUT AND LEADER THIS UINE IS A REPLICA OF THE ORIGINAL UNE BUT IS NOT TO BE ACTIVE. THE DOWNSPOUT AT THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF THE TWO STORY PORTION OF THE HOUSE IS TO REMAIN ACTIVE AND DRAIN THE MAIN ROOF WATER. THE DOWNSPOT AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE ONE STORY VING IS TO
DRAIN THE GUTTER FOR THE ONE STORY WING. THE NEARLY HORIZONTAL PIPING IS TO BE INACTIVE AND CARRY NO WATER.

9. RECONSTRUCTED CHIMNEY, SEE SHEET A-5.8.
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RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 96-17

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
DESIGNATING 289 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA, AS
A HISTORIC RESOURCE DEEMED TO HAVE ARCHITECTURAL SIGNIFICANCE AND
DEEMED TO HAVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE.

WHEREAS, the Town staff has recommended and prepared a Historic
Preservation Designation Report on 8LL4; and,

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at and is described
more particularly as:

Lot numbered forty—six (46) of CASE'S SUBDIVISION of Government Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Section 29, Township 46 South, of Range 24 East,
according to the map or plat thereof on file and recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Lee County, Florida, in Plat Book 1,
page 58, EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following: Beginning at the Southeasterly comer of Lot 47 of CASE'S SUBDIVISION, thence running
Northeasterly along the Easterly boundary of Lot 47 of said subdivision to the Northeasterly corner of said Lot 47 to the point of beginning of
the land herein excepted, thence running Northeasterly in a direct line along the Easterly boundary of said Lot 47 projected in a Northerly direction
to a point intersecting the South line of Section 20, Township 46 South, Range 24 East, thence running West along the South line of Said Section
20 to a point intersecting the Northeasterly comer of Lot 45 of CASE'S SUBDIVISION aforesaid, thence running Southeasterly along the Easterly
boundary of said Lot 45 to the Northwesterly corner of Lot 47 of said subdivision, thence running Southwesterly along the Northerly boundary
of said Lot 47 to the point of beginning.

WHEREAS, the Town Council, acting as the historic preservation
board of the Town of Fort Myers Beach has accepted the designation
report and on July 1, 1996, held a hearing to consider evidence.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FORT MYERS BEACH TOWN
COUNCIL ACTING AS THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD OF THE TOWN OF
FORT MYERS BEACH, THAT 289 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, FORT MYERS BEACH,
FLORIDA, (8LL4) IS DESIGNATED AS A HISTORIC RESOURCE DEEMED TO HAVE
ARCHITECTURAL SIGNIFICANCE AND DEEMED TO HAVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL
SIGNIFICANCE AND FINDS THAT:

o The home portrays the environment in an era of history
characterized by one or more distinctive architectural styles;

o0 The home embodies the characteristics of an architectural
style, period or method of construction;

o0 The quality of the site or the data recoverable from the
site is significant enough that it would provide wunique or
representative information on prehistoric or historical events;

o0 The site was the locus of discrete types of activities such
as habitation, religious, burial, fortification, etc.:;

o The site was the 1location of historic or prehistoric
activities during a particular period of time.

o) The site is slightly to moderately disturbed, but the
remains have considerable potential for providing useful
information and maintains a sufficient degree of environmental



?:

/Apprgv d as to form by:

integrity to provide useful archaeological data.

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the Fort Myers Beach
Town Council upon being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Anita T. Cereceda

Ted FitzSimons
William (Rusty) Isler
Garr Reynolds

Ray Murphy
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Cereceda Mayor
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Richard V.S. Roosa, Town Attorney
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